CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17-190

159 THORNDIKE STREET, CAMBRIDGE, M ASSACHUSETTS 02141

September 5, 2017

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE:

Approval of Agreement Regarding Amendment to Cambridge School Committee and the

Cambridge Education Association Units A & B Collective Bargaining Agreement for the

Period of September 1, 2107 through August 31, 2020

Recommendation:

Description:

Supporting Data:

That the School Committee approve the Agreement Regarding
Amendment to the Cambridge School Committee and the
Cambridge Education Association Units A & B Collective
Bargaining Agreement for the Period of September 1, 2017
through August 31, 2020 as detailed in the attached agreement.

This Agreement addresses the Unit A members who are in
eleven teaching positions, primarily within the school district’s
substantially separate educational programs and the salary
schedules for these teachers.

Attached is the Agreement Regarding Amendment to the
Cambridge School Committee and the Cambridge Education
Association Units A & B Collective Bargaining Agreement for
the period of September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

enneth N. Salim, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools

- The Cambridge School Department is an equal opportunity / affirmative action employer.



~

Agreement Regarding Amendment to
Cambridge School Committee and the Cambridge Education Association Units A & B
Collective Bargaining Agreement for the Pexied of September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020

This Agreement is entered into between the Cambridge Education Association Units A&B

(“Association™) and the Cambridge School Committee (“Commiittee”) as of , 2017
is an amendment to the collective bargaining agreement between the Cambridge School Commiites and

the Cambridge Education Association Units A & B for the period of September 1, 2017 through August
31, 2020 that was ratified by the parties on May 16, 2017 to the extent provided herein.

WHEREAS, the Cambridge Public Schools has eleven month teaching positions within the
Cambridge Public Schools, primarily either teacher-in-charge positions or other teaching positions within
some of the school district’s substantially separate educational programs and these positions work a total

of 206 days;

WHEREAS, the Association and the Committee initially met and resolved concerns regarding
clarity of the amount paid to teachers who are employed in these eleven month positions in December

2014,

WHEREAS, the Association and the Committee have met again in an effort to resolve concerns
regarding clarity of the amount paid to teachers who are employed in these eleven-month positions;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises and covenants, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Association-and the Committee hereby agree as

follows:

1. Tt is understood and agreed that Unit A members who are employed in eleven month
teaching positions, work an additional 23 days more than the 183 days that comprise the ten month
schedule, which equals 12.57 percent more days (23/183). In compensation for the eleventh month, Unit
A members employed in eleven month teaching positions will be paid an additional 12.57 percent of the
anmual ten-month salary plus any additional pensionable stipend that the Unit A member receives in
accordance with the provisions of the collective bargaining agreement between the Cambridge Education
Association Units A&B and the Cambridge School Committee for their eleventh month of work. For
example, if a teacher-in-charge is on the Master’s Lane, step 8 of the salary schedule of the Cambridge
Education Association Units A&B and the Cambridge School Committee’s collective bargaining
agreement, he/she is paid the salary set forth in that schedule for the appropriate school year, plus the
teacher-in-charge stipend as set forth in the collective bargaining agreement between the parties and that
tota] amount is multiplied by 12.57 percent to calculate the amount of the stipend that is paid to the Unit

A member for the sleventh month that he/she works.

2. The parties acknowledge and agree that the following language will be in effect as of
September 1, 2017 and will be inserted into the text of the successor collective bargaining agreement
between the parties under the “Teacher Stipends” schedule, once the parties have successfully negotiated
an overall successor agreement to the existing collective bargaining agreement for the period of September
1, 2017 through August 31, 2020 collective bargaining agreement that is satisfactory to both parties:

Eleven Month Educators 12.57% of the annual ter-month salary the Unit A member

3. Tt is the intention of the partics for the salary to be included as regular compensation and
in the event that the MTRS disputes the inclusion of the salary as regular compensation for the purposes of
M.G.L. c. 30, the parties agree to re-open the collective bargaining agreement on this subject only.

1




3

4, Except as amended herein, the existing collective bargaining agreement between the
Cambridge School Committee and the Cambridge Education Association Units A& B for the period of
September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020 is hereby ratified and confirmed.

WHEREFORE, the Association and the Committee have caused this Agreement to be executed
by their duly authorized representative as of the date set forth above.

CAMBRIDGE SCHOOL COMMITTEE ~ CAMBRIDGE EDUCATION ASSOCATION

Order No. Date

Judith T. Martin
Executive Secretary to the Cambridge Schoel Committee




